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Preliminary receipts for June 1986 totalled 
$1,159.1 million, an increase of 11.2% over the final 
estimate sales of $1,042.3 million for June 1985. 

The provinces of British Columbia and Newfoundland • ;nuwed the largest percentage increases at 23.1% and 
14.8% respectively, followed by Ontario (10.7%), the 
N)rthwest Territories (10.6%) and Quebec at (9.8%). 
I)'creases were reported for Prince Edward Island 
-4.8%), Yukon (-1.6%) and Manitoba (-1.4%). 

Licensed restaurants recorded the greatest increase 
at 15.5%, followed by taverns (9.1%), unlicensed 
restaurants (8.5%), take-outs (7.44) and caterers at 
(5.0%). 

Text Table I provides a comparison of accumulated 
sales for the first six months results between 1986 
and 1965, and 1985 and 1984. Accumulated sales for the 
first six months of 1986 rose by 10.8% over the 1985 
corresponding period, while a similar comparison 
between 1985 and 1984 showed a 9.0% increase. Of the 
provinces, Newfoundland and British Columbia recorded 
the largest gains between the two reporting periods, 
while Prince Edward Island and the Northwest Terri-
tories showed the greatest losses. British Columbia 
reported the largest percentage increase for the first 
six month period of 1986/85 at 14.3%, which reflects 
the results of the international exposition taking 
place in Vancouver. Other provinces showing strong 
gains for this period include Ontario (13.3%), 
Newfoundland (11.4%) and Alberta (10.1%). Only Prince 
Edward Island and the Northwest Territories recorded 
declines for this period, at -2,0% and -15.4% 
respectively. 

Text Table II compares licensed restaurants re-
ceipts for both June of this and last year and the 
percentage of licensed restaurant receipts resulting 
from the sale of alcoholic beverages as estimated by 
the respondents. 

Note; All comments and percentages reported in the 
Lsbles relate to revised monthly Figures. Only 
tI current month's figures are preliminary. 
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Daprès lea données provisoires pour juin 1986, 1cm re-
cettes Se sont chiffrées 'a $1,159.1 millions, ce qui repré-
sente une hausae de 11.2% par rapport aux ventes estimatives 
finales de juin 1985, gui sélevaisot 'a $1,042.3 millions. 

La Colombie-Britannique et Terre-Neuve ont affiché Ia plus 
forte augmentation en pourcentage, sait 23.1% et 14.8% respec-
tivement, suivies de lOntario (10.7%), des Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest (10.6%) et du Québec (9.8%). Des baisses ont été 
enregistrées 'a lIle-du-Prince-Edouard (-4.8%), au Yukon 
(-1.6%) et flu Manitoba (-1.4%). 

Lea restaurants avec licence ont connu Ia hausse la plus 
import.ante, soit 15.5%; viennent enauite lea tavernes (9.1%), 
lea restaurants sans licence (8,5%), lea établissements qui 
vendent des repas 'a emporter (7.00 et lea traiteurs (5.0%). 

le tableau explicatif I permet de comparer, entre 1986 et 
1985, puis entre 1985 et 1984, lea ventes cumulatives enregis-
trees au cours des six premiers mois. En 1986, ces dernières 
ont progressé de 10.8% comparativement 'a la période correspon-
dante de l'an dernier, alors qu'une comparaison similaire 
entre 1985 et 1984 fait ressortir une majorat ion de 9.0%. Dans 
l'ensemble des provinces at territoires, Terre-Neuve et is 
Colombie-Britannique ant affiché lea augmentations lea plus 
marquees entre les deux périodes de declaration, tandis que 
l'Ile-du-Prjnce-Edotjarcj et. lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest ont 
aubi les pertes lea plus importantes. La Colombie.-Britannique 
a c000u Ia plus forte augmentation en pourcentage (14.3%) pour 
lea six premiers mois de 1986 par rapport 'a 1985; dIe résulte 
de lexposition internationale Se tenant 'a Vancouver. D'autres 
provinces ant aussi enreqistré des hausses marquees; it sagit 
de lOntario (13.3%), de Terre-Neuve (11.4%) et de lAlberta 
(10.1%). Seuls llle-du-Prince-douard et lea Territoires du 
Nord-Duest ont accuse une baisse (-2.0% at -15.4%) 
respect ivement. 

Au tableau explicatif II, on peut comparer lea recettes des 
restaurants avec licence pour juin de cette année et celles 
pour juin de l'année derni'ere, de mesa que le pourcentsge des 
recettes des restaurants avec licence provenant de is vente de 
boissons alcooiisées, melon les estimations des répondants. 

Nota: bus lea pourcentages et lea observations figurant dana 
les tableaux se rapportent aux chiffres mensuels 
rCvisés. Seuls lea chiffres du maim 'a létude soot 
provi aol res. 
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Septembre 1986 
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TEXI 1A81( 1. Percentage Change in Accumulated Restmurants, Caterers and Taverns Receipts Between the First Six Months of 
1986/85 and 1985/84, by Province and Territory 

TALLEJ EXPILCATIF I. Pourcentage de variation des recettes cteiulatives des restjrants, traiteurs et tavernes pour les 
priers mois de 1986 et 1985, et entre 1985 et 1984, par provinces et territoires 

1986/1985 19;1ti4 

per cent per cent 

pourcentage pourcentaqe 

Canada 10.8 9.0 
Newfoundland - lerre-Neuve 11.4 - 	7.3 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Edonard - 2.0 3.8 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 7.9 6.1 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 9.2 13.8 
Québec 8.1 9.5 
Ontario 13.3 10.5 
Manitoba 3.3 15.1 
Saskatchewan 4.7 
Alberta 10.1 8.0 
British Columbia - Coloinbie-Britannique 14.3 6.9 
Yukon 3.9 7.1 
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest - 	15.4 - 7.7 

TEXT IA&( II. Alcdol Sales as a Percentage of Licensed Reatairant Receipts, )one 1986 and 1985 by Province and Territory 

Tft(NJ EXPUCAIW 11. Ventes d'alcool en tant que pourcentage des recettea des reetjrants licenciés, juin 1986 et 1985 p;r 
provinces et territoires 

1986 	 1985 

Total 	sales Tntal 	ales Alcohol 

Ventes totalea Alcool Ventes totales Alcool 

- 	 .. 000,000 S 000,000 

Canada 523.0 22.1 452.8 22.4 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2.1 28.2 2.1 30.5 
Prince Edward Islani 	. 	r1-14j-Prince-Edouard 1.7 23.1 1.5 24.5 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 9.4 15.3 9.0 21.6 
New Bru3wick - Nouveeu-Brun8wick 3.8 16.5 3.7 18.7 
Québec 122.8 22.5 103.2 21.1 
111 drio 228,3 23.9 199.4 23.5 

10.6 16.6 12.5 16.4 
Saskatchewan 11.3 13.6 10.5 14.8 
Alberta 53.0 28.0 46.3 26.6 
British Columbia - Colombie-8ritannique 79.2 16,3 61.5 18.5 
Yukon 0.6 7.7 0.6 9.7 
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouvst 0.3 20.3 0.5 7.3 

O 
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JAil I 	I. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts For Chain and Independent Businesses, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 

S June 1986P 

TAILEALJ 1. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, établissements sjitiples et indépendants, Canada, provinces et 
territoires, Juin 1986P 

Chains Independents Difference 
1986/1985 

Province Total 
Etablissements ltablissements Variat ion 
multiples indépendants 1986/1985 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 1. 

CNftOA 241,086.3 917,979.1 1,159,065.4 +11.2 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2,560.3 9,529.4 12,089.8 +14.8 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

Ldouard 629.0 3,545.0 4,174.0 -4.8 
Novs Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 5,021.8 23,772.4 28,794.3 +7.7 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 4,142.3 17,144.7 21,287.1 +7.6 
Québec 38,436.1 245,714.1 284,150.2 +9.6 
Ontario 107,467.6 353,116.7 460,584.4 +10.7 
Manitoba 12,727.2 25,918.6 38,645.9 -1.4 
Saskatchewan 4,344.2 30,064.9 34,409.2 +8.9 
Alberta 24,535.7 86,137.2 110,673.0 +8.9 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 41,015.7 120,755.2 161,771.0 +23.1 
Yukon x x 992.9 -1.6 
Northwest Territories - Territoires 

du Nord-Ouest x x 1,493.3 +10.6 

s confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the Statistics Act. 
x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de is Loi sur Is statistique relatives mu secret. 
P preliminary figures. 

ncxnbres provisoires. 
revised figures. 
nombres rectifiés. Sr 

Note: Component.s may not add to totals due to rounding. 
Nota: Lea chiffres ayant été arrondis, 	les totaux ne correspondent pam tou,jours. 

TA&E 2. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Kind or Business, Canada, Provinces and Territories, June 1986P 

TP&EAIJ 2. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, per genre de crce, Canada, provinces et territoires, juin 
1986P 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	unlicensed 

Province 	 Total 
Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repsa h 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes 
avec permis 	sans persia 	emporter 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CNIALIA 522,997.5 332,415.4 142,321.1 80,281.3 81,050.0 1,159,065.4 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2,094.5 2,355.2 2,301.7 2,124.9 3,213.3 12,089.8 
Prince Edward island - tIe-du-Prince- 

douard 1,677.4 1,410.2 812.7 125.7 147.7 4,174.0 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 9,385.5 8,511.2 6,092.7 1,792.5 3,008.2 28,794.3 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,637.7 6,788.4 5,822.3 2,137.4 2,701.0 21,287.1 
Québec 122,802.2 92,194.2 25,248.8 15,453.0 28,451.8 284,150.2 
Ontario 228,259.5 109,044.9 67,097.0 38,737.6 17,445.2 460,584.4 
Manitoba 10,586.6 17,293.0 5,970.2 2,992.4 1,601.5 38,645.9 
Saskatchewan 11,348.6 17,038.9 3,406.0 1,373.2 1,242.3 34,409.2 
Alberta 52,969.5 34,345.2 13,792.8 6,144.6 3,420.7 110,673.0 
Flritish Columbia - Coiombie-Britannique 79,158.2 42,872.3 11,358.1 9,088.7 19,293.5 161,771.0 

ikon 561.2 370.7 * x x 992.9 
\orthwest Territories - Territoirea 

S 	du Nord-Ouest 	 314.0 	 186.7 	 x 	 x 	 x 	1,493.3 

,ue note(s) at end of Table 1. 
vpir note(s) 6 is Fin du tableau 1. 
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T*&E 3. Restjrant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for Chain and Independent Businesses, Canada, Provinces and Territorie,, 
May  1986r 	 I 

T&(J 3. Recettes des restairants, traiteurs et tavernes, étabhissents .iltiplea et indépendants, Canada, provinces t 
teiritoires, 

Chains 	 Independents 	 Difference 
1986/198 5 

Province  
Et 	

Total 
ablissementa 	Etabliaaements 	 Variat ion 

multiples 	 indépendants 	 1986/1985 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 	 1. 

CN1NA 	 234,609.4 	 910,926.6 	 1,145,536.1 	+11.9 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2,363.2 9,562.3 11,925.6 +17.1 
Prince Edward Island - hle-du-Prince- 

Edouard 627.6 3,084.3 3,711.9 -1.0 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 5,235.3 23,031.9 28,267.2 +11.1 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 4,302.3 16,789.4 21,091.8 +11.2 
Québec 37,421.4 244,738.9 282,160.3 +8.9 

Ontario 101,602.1 359,315.8 460,918.0 +12.7 
Manitoba 12,955.6 25,329.1 38,284.7 +4.7 
Saskatchewan 4,841.3 27,686.9 32,528.3 +7.2 
Alberta 24,314.6 84,636.9 108,951.5 +12.3 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 40,760.4 114,633.4 155,393.8 +18.5 
Yukon x x 856.0 -4.5 
Northwest Territories - Territoires 

du Nord-Ouest x x 1,446.3 +12.5 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. 
-, 	F 	 - 	I 

1AE 4. Resteurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Kind of business, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 

TABLENJ 4. Recettes des restairants, traiteurs at tavernea, per genre de corce, Canada, provincea et territoirea, mai 
1986r 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	unlicensed 

Province 	 Total 
Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repas b 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes 
avec permis 	sans persia 	emporter 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CN'IPOA 	 515,631.0 	326,414.2 	139,739.5 	77,244.1 	86,506.2 	1,145,536.1 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2,055.5 2,312.9 2,303.5 1,953.0 3,300.4 11,925.6 

Prince Edward Island - 	1e-du-Prince- 
Edouard 1,310.4 1,300.5 844.4 130.6 125.9 3,711.9 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosme 9,016.4 8,403.0 6,006.9 1,769.1 3,071.6 28,267.2 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,630.4 6,815.5 5,492.5 2,338.9 2,814.3 21,091.8 

Québec 120,661.7 89,208.1 25,454.2 14,936.1 31,900.1 282,160.3 

Ontario 231,653.5 109,090.6 65,400.0 36,826.5 17,947.2 460,918.0 

Manitoba 10,230.3 16,975.1 6,258.4 2,893.1 1,927.6 38,284.7 

Saskatchewan 10,259.7 16,416.5 3,206.7 1,408.3 1,236.9 32,528.5 

Alberta 51,375.2 33,312.4 14,190.7 5,572.5 4,500.5 108,951.5 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannlque 74,692.9 42,052.8 10,183.0 9,110.6 19,354.4 155,393.H 

Yukon 441.5 333.6 x a a 85n.I 

Northwest Territories - Territoires 
du Nord-Ouest 303.7 192.8 a a a 1,446. 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. 
Voir note(s) h is fin du tableau 1. 
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• 	TARE 5. Resta.jrant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, Cumulative to Date, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 1986 

ABLENJ 5. Recettes cumulatives des rsteuranta, traiteurs et tavernes depuis le debut de l'année, Canada, provinces et 
territoires, 1986 

Restaurants, Restaurants, Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns Difference 
licensed unlicensed 1986/1985 

Province Total 
Restaurants Restaurants Repas 'a 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes Variation 
avec permis sans permis emporter 1986/1985 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

CNPDA 2,763.6 1,731.3 718.7 439.5 448.9 6,101.9 +10.8 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 11.3 12.3 11.3 11.2 18.0 64.1 +11.4 
Prince [dward Island - lie- 

du-Prince-douard 6.7 7.0 3.8 0.8 0.7 19.1 -2.0 
Nova Scotia - Nouve1le-coase 47.0 44.4 29.7 13.3 16.8 151.2 +7.9 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 19.5 36.8 26.2 13.7 14.9 111.2 +9.2 
Québec 619.4 467.6 125.2 84.9 166.4 1,463.6 +8.1 
Ontario 1,234.8 581.4 342.3 198.6 94.9 2,452.0 +13.3 
Manitoba 59.3 93.2 29.7 16.1 10.9 209.1 +3.3 
Saskatchewan 59.5 88.4 17.5 8.9 6.6 180.9 +4.7 
Alberta 291.7 187.7 76.3 40.2 23.2 619.1 +10.1 
British Columbia - Colontiie- 

Britannique 409.6 209.8 54.7 49.1 94.6 617.8 +14.3 
Yukon 2.7 1.5 a a x 4.7 +3.9 
Northwest Territories - 

Terrjtojres du Nord-Ouest 2.0 1.1 x a a 9.1 -15.4 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. 
Voir note(s) 'a  Is fin du tableau 1. 
Note: Data contained in this publication 

t 	ui. 	I 	i 	iuii 	IuoujuIiui 	', 	I 

represent the results of a sanpie survey of the foodserving industry. The methodo- 
loqy, definitions, 	etc., were described in the January 1984 issue. 

Note: 	Les donnéno 	ile 	ipt 	e 	pu 	lur',t un reprénentent leo 	resuitats d'une 	eriqu:ête-6rhsrut lion 	sir 	I 	inductrie 	de 	Is resta,ra- 
liii 	iii,, et 	.1 	 -(Jut 	u'X)W,u ti.111 , 3 	 II' 	110110 de 	• Jilnl1 10114. 

Figure 1 

Restaurant. Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Month, Canada, 1984-1986 
Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, par mois, Canada, 1984-1986 

$ milhons $ millions 
1,300 - - 1,300 EM 1984 
1.200 - 	1985 

, 

- 1,200 

1986 
1,100 - 1,100 

Boo I I 
' 

0 iV_ ', 
0 

an 	Feb. 	Mar 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July 	Aug Sept. 	Oct 	Nov 	Dec 
anv 	Fey 	Mars 	Arl 	Mai 	Juin 	Jurilet 	AoOt Dec. 

.'ut, Thu e iu 	ndicated in Figure 1 above represent revised estimates for all months with the exception of the month of the 
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